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T - - L s
« ' , " Camdilan Foreces Headquarders
: » Ontario.

¢ March, 1965.

Department of Veberans Affeivs,
‘'sterans! Bureau,
Ottawa, Ontario.

Atfentlons M. J.A.L. Robiehaud
' Dear Sir: ~ : < N -

Reference is mede to your letter 13687-J. dated 3 February,.

1965, concerning of the
late leading Seaman Jchn Wilson O'Gorman. You hawve asked for our
opinion bagsed on the proceadings of the Board of Inguiry which

. dnvestipateéd the civcumetances of this Seaman's death, wheother
he was on duby vhen his injuries weys sustained, and if his death
1s directly conneeded with or arose aut of his service in peace-
tine.

The ovidenes in the Board indicates that Leading Seaman
O'Gmn suffered a Pall on the night of 1l February, 1964 vhilo
returning to hia ship and was rendered umnconscious for a brilef
period. e reparted Yo Sick Bay in the morning of 12 February.
His temperature was normel and he carried on to his noarmal dutics.
Iater in tle rnormng he returned to his bunk and slept. e later
either fell out of his bunk or fell s}mrtly after getting oub of
bis burk. CFHQ considers that Leading Seaman O'Ceormein was on duty
while on besrd MTS St. Iaurent ab the time of his £all on the
afbernoon of 12 I‘ebmry. The Medical Officer, Surgeon Licutemint
HeCue was of the opinion that the initial 21l resuli;ed in geme brain
- darage which caused him 4o £11 on the Intter cccasion which led to
Surther brein damage. The evidence disclosed that he wes requirved 4o
perform mmal duties through the merning of 12 I‘ebru:wy. 1% would
appear that he vas nobt under close supervision during this time and
consequently the possibility that he suffered samne injury. during -
this pericd cannot be ruled out. Although no evidence was obta Ined : - d
on the point, it vould seem quite eoncsivable that his exertions in the
/ nerfomwwe of his duties aga*mvatmd the injury he uas: k;m\m to hawe
sufmred during ‘c‘le rravious mgh'i .o

Yous tmuly,
L 4 ' (A.C. Solamon) ~
f.. . ’ : faptain, TCH
S /L CAYDINGWALL/CMc : for Chief of the Defence Stags 7

2=5544,
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DE%’ARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS PLEASE QUOTE NO.
. CITER LE NUMERO

, MINISTERE DES 1387y
AFFAIRES DES ANCIENS COMBATTANTS = eeeen® 381=de.........

Veterans' Bureau -

ﬁ%%:tf%/jfg?g Ottawa, February 3, 1965
B . " vk \.i
%'9% 1 referred Y0 N /)K ....... :
g 1963 }
Chief of Defence Staff, Fid 265709
National Defence Headquarters, TP - Y ]
Ottawa, Ontario. w/ . E
Chg'd. 10 lddir e :
A : -
/ e e
Y ‘Re: 26579-E - R-20243 - D'GORMAN, John Wilson (Dec'd):

O q
Dear Sir:

This former member of the Regular Force died on February 14, 1964, while
serving in Malaya. . :

On August 19,.196L, the Canadian Pension Commission ruled af first hearing BTN
that his death due to sib dural haematoma and cerebral laceration is not .
pensionable under Section 13(2) of the Pension Act. A{

Tt would be appreciated if you could provide us with an opinion, based on
the findings of the Board of Inquiry held on board H.M.C.S. St.lLaurent on

February 18, 1964, to conduct an investigation intio the circumstances ‘
attending the injuries which resulted in Mr. O'Gorman's death, as to whether
he was on duty when the injuries were sustained and if his death is directly
connected with and arose out of his service in peacetime.

Yours sincerely, “

XL+ Robichaud,

////,/’ iy ‘ Pensions Advocate.
B 2 [
- 1/‘(.-‘ ) Y . ) 7 - /;; R ,,.,(’“/ .
£ g ’ s Y Stk " s - ’

DVA 1 (REV, 1=64) /[) ,2 . é S/ ‘ o




nm urm
zruchr
VN

<v-‘.'., R
f‘s"o' T ¥ 3 9 o
" ,f.{'“ A

AL EN ,m,r' e
'WM WOUNDES C4.58%

o S
R ey

i --.-k._...‘:.,._
oty ‘ 5 WPV I P
Y- !.\ \.1 ,\-,.\)‘F',y.a'“ ¥

T 3

1

b

“‘J’? ;‘o .ﬁ‘ J)\"’;“J‘
R
.', ! {. t

$r43




LH_ST COPY AVAILABLE A Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'accés a 'information

“% f‘ml ’mtp ‘,n mmv ~._wmxmn, el mt.t or:u,w:iwmﬁ ¥,
0 m‘mﬁ o wmfi. %g\hd Ik g 480 Bunowd e
-*sw = B ol Jibiloan Bhobyrte alatonent)
-mmluing; shgne ot 1830 licure,” Obssrved ta be

! ,(i)}yph; ot not’ (“L, Ahour ago,  Pre
: chmiw Xy ino

) arn, m’qm. ¥o Mg
lw:lng txc\lmtﬂr at t.inuu Mla

Y
34 B -

AN it Vel v -

y " i rr.vm._; t.{}r, M ‘d . 1‘

37 .l ».‘_1" L qm .r'rh 'lw;\"? *:,_ 4




CONFIDENTIAL | N

Document disclosed under the Access to,
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Facce

%ﬁﬁfﬂﬁg;t?!;

- N&2of enclosure in F. Med. 4

IN/OUT PATIENT RECORD (Continuation)

1. Service N

26579-E'

‘2. Rank/Rating
L3wWs2

3. Surname and Initials

0'GORMAN JOHN

Date

© CLINICAL NOTES

1342,64.
0400

1. 2.64,
00L5 hrse

o1 05 hI‘Sq

0200 hrs,

0600 hrs.

| Seems to be getting a bit lighter.

suddenly stopped breathing.

Plantar reflexes
equivocal now. Pupils - (R) partly dilated fixed.
(L) constricted fixed.
®)

Reflexes ' L)

=Hnw

-+
+,
4
L

+
o+
, +
___F.
+ +
K ++ )
. A ++ &t
Dextrose 50% 50 mls given IVI,
Pupils R = 7 min |, L
LY

I = 7 min ) fixedo
Plantar reflex R ¥
Cough reflex presmmt, .Trachcotomy performed. :
Is having too much fluid., I.V., Dextrose 20 drops/min
only, o S
State of unconsciousness is apparently deeper than last
night. Does not react to painful stimuli, Still has
cough reflex, Pupils fixed (R) slightly larger then (L).
Reflexes cannot obtain any - may be a slight reaction at’
(R) biceps. Plantars nil. | ' '

Abdo:

.| Breathing has periods of abnoea but not definite

Colour good. Chest sounds clear.

Heart4Apex' beat almost uncountable.- c¢.180 Radial pulse

96, .
As patient was being turned over on to (L) side he
Heart continued beating.
Artificial respiration carried out. Coramine 2 ccs I.V,

given, O, administered. Lt, Col. Parker called.

Cuffed No. 7 tracheotomy tube inserted and patient put

into positive pressure respiration (Radcliffe respiration

Radial Pulse not palpable, Heart sounds faint.

Respiration to be kept going until heart cannot be

heard, '

Heart now cammot be heard. Feels cold.

dead. 1) Subdural haematoma :
2) Laceration brain,

Certifiied as

M. BAYLIS N RaMC.

252M Sets [BROS. 51-8665

4
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- NS: 1156=N-26579
-« PERS (§) "N" 1a

- ROYAL CANADIAN HAVY =

4, Ontaric.

MAR 19 1964

et

e

Dear Sir:

LEADING SBEAMAN J,W. O'GORMAN, 26579-E
DECEASED 14 FEBRUARY, 1964

Reference is made to Naval Headquarters?
fiS: W=26579 PERS (N) "N 1A dated 27 Pebruary, 1964.

Atbached copies of the Findings of the Board
of Inquiry and In-Patient's Record, Porm F Med. 14, in
respect of “the above~named are forwadded for informetion.

Naval Headquarters is of the opinion the deceased
was on Guty whon the fatal injuries wers sustained (between

0900, 12 February, and time of death) end that death was .
attributable to military service as such. ok
Yours truly, f’{f “

The Secretary,
Canadian Pension Commission,
Room 4110,
Voterans! Memorial Building,
OTTAWA, Onbtaric.

+ MRS L. WILSON (2-6291)/CB

4

()3 s
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¥Ss 1166828579
PERS (B) "®" 1A

« ROYAL CANADIAY NAVY =
' 4, Ontaric.

MAR 10 1984

Dear Sirs

LEADING SEAMAY J,¥, O'GORMAN, 26579-E
DECEASED 14 FEBRUARY, 1964

The attached Form CHS 1121, in respect of the
above-named is forwarded for information and retention.

Yours truly,

VAL SECRETARY

MRS. L. WILSON (2-6291)/CB
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IN REPLY PLEASé QUOTE

%epartmxnt of National Defence

/,/' Ropal Canadian Naby
£ )
/

elerred lto LAY (7 ]

HMCS ST LAURENT,
Mar & jsud

| file No. /[ 55= M- 24

77 26 Febrﬁary, 1964

THE LATE LSWS2 J.W. O'GORMAN, 26579=E

Reference: (a) Gemeral Order 24,01/2 (11)
(b) General Order 21,46/3 (18), (19) and (21)..

i#
(Z}Enclosure: (A) Minutes and Findings of Board of Inguiry. E}JM&

gquarters in accordance with reference (a) are the above

(Camplete with all evidence recorded)
(B) Complete set of Service Documents,
(C) Complete Medical Documents,
(D) Dental History Sheet,

at Penang, Malaysia,

(E) Report of Death (Form CNS 1121) in sextuplicate,
(F) Copy of letter to mext of kin - A.L, O'GORMAN,

Submitted for the consideration of Naval Head-

noted enclosures.

2

The findings of the Board of Inguiry are

concurred in, Within the limits of reference (b) it

would appear that Leading Seaman O!GOBMAN was in fact

on duty at the time that his fatal injurlies were recelved

3.

held for Leading Seaman O!GORMAN is reéflected in the very
generous donations collected voluntarily for

The esteem and high regard which the officers
and men of the Second Canadian Escort Squadron (CANCORTDIV 21)

COWMANDEB RCN
COMMANDING OFFICER

The Naval Secretary,
Naval Headquarters,

Copy to: The Fiag Officer Pacific Coast,

-4

The Commandef
2nd Canadian Escort Squadron,
HMCS FRASER.

(Copies of enclosures (A) and (F) only)

namely
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HMCS 3T, LAURENT,
At Sea,

FEB 2| 1864

Sir,

We have the honour to submit, in accordance with
your memorandum (CNS 1360), dated 1L PFebruary, 196}, the
minutes and report of a Board of Inquiry convened on board
HMCS ST, LAURENT on the 18th and 19th of February, 196l, to
inquire into the circumstances concerning the injuries sus-
tained by, and resulting in the death of, the late LSWS2
John Wilson O!'GORMAN, 26579-E, of HMCS ST, LAURENT which
occurred at 0600 local time at the British Military Hospital,
Singapore, Malaysia, 1l February, 196l,

The evidence brought before this Board of Inquiry
was taken on oath in accordance with QRCN 21.06.

The minutes and report, which are attached, consist
of the following documents:

(A) Original Copy of CNS 1360,
(B) Original Copy of CNS 2557.

(C) (i) Evidence of Surgeon Lieutenant Daniel McCUE,
RCN, 0-48386, containing questions numbered
1 to 5, and 119 to 120,

(ii) 3vidence of Lieutenant John B, MURRAY, RCN,
0-51ih56, containing questlons numbered
6 to 1.,

(iii) Bvidence of P1MAlL Edward W, ACHTYMICHUK,
27403-E, containing questions numbered
15 to 22,

(iv) Evidence of PlLAL Alan W, BATES, 9704-R,
containing questions numbered 23 to 38,

(v) Evidence of LSSN2 Nestor ZBITNEW, 1LOLL-E,
containing questions numbered 39 to 63,

(vi) Evidence of LSRM2 Charles STORDEUR, 35045-F,
containing questions numbered 6l to 78,

(vii) Evidence of OSWUS Robert B, FRIEDMAN, L9309-E,
containing questions numbered 79 to 88,

(viii) Evidence of ARFC1l Hilton E, ZUTZ, 52603-E,
containing questions numbered 89 to 96,

(ix) Evidence of ABFC2 Dallas A, GILL, 33475-E,
containing questions numbered 97 to 105,

The Commanding Officer;
HMCS ST, LAURENT,

......2




(xiii)

(C)
(D)
(E)
(F)

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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(x) Evidence of LSWU2 Raymond H, KING, 1497L4~E,
conta ining questions numbered 106 to 108,

(xi) Evidence of P2WS3 George &, SEARS, 16976-E,
containing questions numbered 109 to 118,

(xii) Evidence of C2RPL Richard S, CARTER, 5L75-%E,
containing questions numbered 121 to 12l

Evidence of P2NS3 David G, BRIDEAUX, 13275-E,

containing questions numbered 125 to 127,

(ivx) Bvidence of P2LT3 Bart T, BATCHELOR, 28595-R,
containing questions numbered 128 to 130,

Finding of the Board of Inquiry,

In-Patient's Record, Form F Med., 1l.

Medical Record, Form F Med, 15,

Certificate of Death,

We have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servants,

A?§7
[ o

(3.G, MACHAN)
LIEUTENANT COMMANDER, RCN
President

p J/Mﬂ/z/

S
(T.S. HAYWARD)
LIEUTENANT, RCN
Member

-

q?bD~I>mekMiQQL
(P.W., DUMBRILLE)
SUB-LIEUTENANT, RCN
Member
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C

IN/OUT B TIENT RECORD

Service No, Rank/Rating Surname/Initials
26579-E L3WS2 O'GORMAN JOHN

2030

13-2-6l

0l400

)

Clinical Notss

SUMMARY

Fell into a drain yesterday and lost consciouvusness, ‘
Returned to work this morning, 1800 Became unconscious |
over a period of %+ hour (own Doctor's statement) No |
localising signs at 1830 hours, Observed to be moving

(R) arm but not (L) 1 hour ago. Present condition:
Unconscious involuntary movement ef all limbs - weak and
infreguent (L) arm., Responds to light and painful stimuli,
Moving violently at times, Pupils (R) constricted

(L) normal neither reacting. Eyes fixed and central,

Neck stiffness., Reflexes (R) (L)
B + +
S + +
T + +
K +++ +++
A |
£ l
Muscle tone: legs normal., (L) arm flaccid., (R) good tone,
P = BP = 125/°? T =
P = U8

Abrasion (R) Post. Parietal area. The signs are inddcative
of a (R) Extradural haematoma - at least ~ For craniometry.
(R) Anterior and Posterior Parietal Burr hole. Raised |
intracranial tension. Dura not pulsating., No evidence

of Extra or Subdural clot. (L) Anterior Parietal Burr

Hole, Subdural clot extsnding over area about 2" in
diameter, Bleeding from surface brain vessel diathemised,
Burr hole enlarged up and down for about 2" and dura

opened over this area, Considerable brain osdema and

some protrusion-after opening dura. Some damaged brain

seen, Clot evacuated as far as possible, Dural defect
closed with fascia lata, Tube drain from lower end of

wound, Condition at end of operation:- Colour good,
Breathing regular, B.P. 120 systolic, Pulse 68/minute.
Pupils R = 3 min, L = 6 min, Post op, Elevate head

of bed, Penicillin 1 mega stat, 500,000 6 hourly.
Streptomycin 6.5 gm., b.d.

Seems to be getting a bit lighter, Planter reflexes
equivocal now, Pupils - (R) partly dilated fixed.
(L) constricted fixed.

Reflexes (R) (L)
B + +
S + +
T + +
Abdo: + A +
+ / +

K ++ +++

A ++ +44+

Dextrose 50% 50 mls given IVI,
Pupils R = 7 min) frixed
L = 7 min)

Planter reflex R | L




1-2-6l
0045

hours

0105
hours

0200
hours

0600
hours
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Cough reflex present, Trachcotomy performed,
Is having too much fluid., I.V. Dextross 20 drops/min
only,

State of unconsciousness is apparently deeper than last
night, Does not react to painful stimuli, Still has
cough reflexs Pupils fixed (R) slightly larger than (L),
Reflexes cannot obtadnrany ~ may be a slight reactlon at
(RY piceps, Plantars nil,
Breathing has periods of abnoea but not definite

Colour good, Chest sounds clear.
Heart Apex beat almost uncountable - ¢.180 Radial pulse

96,

As patient was being turned over on to (L) side he
suddenly stopped breathing, Heart continued beating,
Artificial respiration carried out, Coramine 2 cecsI.V,
given, Op administered, Lt. Col, Parker called,

Cuffed No, 7 tracheotomy tube inserted and patient put
into positive pressure reéspiration (Radcliffe respiration)

Radial Pulse not palpable, Heart sounds faint,
Respiration to be kept going until heart cannot be
heard,

Heart now cannot be heard, Feels cold., Certified as
dead, 1) Subdural Haematoma
2) Laceration brain,

M., BAYLIS® (CAPTAIN RAMC.
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ORCN 21.47 - FINDINGS ON INJURY OR DEATH

(A) THE CAUSE OF INJURY OR DEATH:

The cause of death was extensive brain damage caused by
injuries to the head sustained in falls between 2230 11 February,
1964 and 1730, 12 February, 1964. The first fall occurred in a
drainage ditch in H.,M. Dockyard, Singapore, Malaysia, and this
injury was aggravated and made to assume fatal proportions by
a further injury sustained in a fall, or falls, in Number 9
Mess Deck in HMCS ST LAURENT about 1715 on 12 February, 1964
at Singapore, Malaysia. It is also considered that the fact
that Ieading Seaman O!GORMAN worked menually on the upper decks
on the morning of 12 February, 1964 may have been a contributory
factor to his death.

(B) WHETHER THE DECEASED OR INJURED OFFICER OR MAN WAS ON DUTY

AT THE TIME OF THE INJURY OR DEATH:

In view of the evidence heard, it can not be stated by the
Board that Leading Seaman O'GORMAN was on duty when the fatal
injuries were sustained., However, in reference to paragraph
(A) and (C) of the findings, it is noted that Leading Seaman
O!GORMAN was reduired to carry out manual work on the Upper
Deck during the forenoon of 12 February and, in all probability,
this further aggravated the injuries recelved on the night of
11 Februvary, 1In this respect, it is thereforg requegted that

higher authority shopld_§§ke_fina1 decision as to whether
Leadinéué;é;agtofGOBMAN_wasron duty or not,
(C) WHETHER THE DECEASED OR INJURED OFFICER OR MAN OR ANY OTHER
PERSON WAS TO BLAME FOR THE INJURY OR DEATH:
Neither Leading Seamen O!GORMAN nor any other person is

considered to blame for his death,

000002
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(D) WHETHER THE INJURY OR DEATH WAS ATTRIBUTABLE TO MILITARY

SERVICE AS SUCH:

As noted in paragraph (A); the fact that Leading Seaman
O!'GORMAN was required to do manﬁal work on the Foctsle during
the forenoon of 12 February, 1964 this, in all probability,
aggravated injuries received during the evening of 11 February.

It is therefore considered that death was partly attributable

to milibary service as such}




CEBTIF!CATE or CAUSE - V *ﬁ- Docu-ﬁ%ent'.dviéilgs'e.a unae’r't'he Access to Information Act

; . ( or in to rmant ) Wumenf divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Faccés a l'information
N?210009 STATE OF SINGAPORE OF DEATH N. e '
REGISTRATION OF DEATH (- ~
- Registration Area S'Wm “ . ’ ~ ‘

Reut BRITISH RILITARY HOSPITAL oliiWORg e
egistration Sub-zrea -
. # D 15 W 30%4 b i
Full Name of Deceased JOHN ©F GORMAM ‘ S
. (In Romen Block Charastars including Surnams, Seh or Father’s Nams) ' D
. Hellobb 652 ST+ LAURENT . Date and hour of death G- ¥ ;
Place of usual residence . R
Period of residence in Registration Sub-aree 5 DAYS 6 ey 4 ‘, |
Flaco of last residenca before arrival in Registration Sub-area HabieGC oSy STe LAURENT P.M. : h 1
— CAUCASTAN Nationality GG | Al
~ TORONTU OWTARED ' {0

Country of Birth

Sex WILE 29 YEARS L R iy, / :

BRITISH AILTTARY J0SP1 LEXAMURA 0AD. 5 g
Place of /Death (Town) ’ AL (Strest) ... R BA » SHNGWPORE

ROYAL CARNGEAN HAVY

Occupation of Deceased

G DURAL HAEMATOMA Duration of illness
Yeoars Months Days Hours

(1)
CEREBRM, LACERATION
() ‘ . g

Strike out wh‘ehm}

Csugse of Death {

Modical Prectitioner, {

"rLe ) £ 4 s are P e 2. . ) —7—————'
Nnm;i and Qualiﬂcag:‘nthof Person certx} CAPT. i, dﬂYLBS, m‘ Modogﬁnaggtﬁgt uﬁcﬁfi' oo

ng Cause of is inapplicsble
AR J.F .8, BATG0N, RAk T MEDICAL OFFICER 7
Fact of Dcuth certified by i
15T FEBRUIATY, 196k, ]
Date of Registration _ ' :
8.8.CoPs0s AT, WiLLIANS, [
N Address °‘{ HAVAL WARDMASTER, B.M.He SINAPORE, TN

M‘?M tard o | ATWllisos ' “

i w
Signature of Deputy Registror ’ Ckok«.lﬂb!u Registror Signature c! Informent

end Date

~

-

»
7

:
T




- " Document disclosed under the Access to Ir&r1)9(o11)ﬂ\ct
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'accés a l'information

. Siz copies to be rendered to Naval Service Headquarters

REPORT OF THE DEATH OF AN OFFICER, MAN OR BOY

HMCS. ... ST LAURENTY ... vl Singapore, Melaya........
Name ... TOUR . WETMOM. OVBORMAN ... eeceeeeeeessssssmssesiesssasssasssssmsessssssases e saee

(Christian names in full)

(If unknown,

Place of Birth..... %mm,m@;ﬂg .............. Date of Birth............ 3 73‘,‘&93’ .....................
Occupation in Civil Life... Laboure ... Religion...... Roman - Catholae
Number of years service in the Navy (Long Service R.C.N., or mobilized service in case of R.C.N.
(Temporary) or Reserve ratings).......... 10 yeavs 202 B st

: British Militery Hospital,

= 5
Date of Death... k&, Fabm . '19“ ............. Place of Deatﬁ&m””’....mh’.e‘ .............

Cause of Deatt{1). Sub. Pural. Hnematoma,...(2). Cevebpa). Laogmmtiony -

(If due to accident, violence, or enemy action,

Wosrest Tabwn Namd'tng. Louise OICORMAN. ... Relationship e SR eereierrnemssins
relat.ive or A
friend.

.....................................................................................................................................

Date on which the above was informed by Ship!nfwM-.by--cammym---1#-.m~-c-sb,
Date on which death was registered with local Oﬁicialslﬁ..?lb&'unmy......19“...(0‘,@‘“.“3.130”,

In the case of Imperial Service men, whether Active Service, Pensioner or Reserve, date on which the

prescribed return was rendered to the Registrar General in London, Edinburgh or Dublin, accord-

i Nationality .....ooococvcoocee.. . apn. I O R S o O lh !
ing to aﬁga'ﬁlith "ilimnfggcapp,‘be“

ot Place of Burislingapore - Halaya,....... Date of Burial.. 4.6 Pebhmaswy. 1068
Alse known ag: Chris Kﬁwﬁm;m, BIDADARY, 5-Pebrasgy, 1964

Location, Number, etc., of gravem...‘.a’..‘M“...Wn..x?vsbﬁ .............................................
n

if know

Undertaker employé“ll;u ...... - Qm.Mﬁ...mo(z;&g.iby....M.M.h..at;.g_.w.,.y..goﬁp’;.m,‘
iy Singepore, Malaya,
If borne for discipline only, date D.S.Q. or invalided....... Mﬁ'"!ﬁ'ﬁ:ﬂt“bl’:a‘ ....................................
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
D.:D. LEE

Copmnninry RN,
HNCS 57T LAURENT
lﬁp.w"’l’“ ........... i 1947

The NAVAL SECRETARY,
Department of National Defence,
Ottawa, Canada.

In all cases this Form is to be sent in addition to the Report by Telegraph required by the
Regulations.

Distribution: File, Imp. W. G. Com., Dom. Stat., Register.

CN.S. 1121
15M—6-41 (831)
N.S. 815-9-1121
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‘ Siz copies to be rendered to Naval Service Headquarters

REPORT OF THE DEATH OF AN OFFICER, MAN OR BOY

I3 \

aMCs. ... or LAURENT® o At Singapore, Malaya

Rank. of Ratig co MO 355 L st T Official No....26579=E

(If unknown, date of first entry)

Place of Birth.... Torente, Ontarie . . . Date of Birth. 37. M8y, 1935 ...
Occupation in Civil Life....... Labourer. ... Religion.. Boman Catholde .. ... ... ...

Number of years service in the Navy (Long Service R.C.N., or mobilized service in case of R.C.N.

i ars 292 da :
(Temporary) or Reserve ratings).....+0.. years 2 93%':&1”"“11%&““0313&“1.
Date of Death...... ¥ lil’ebmary,l%’b .......... Place of Death. Singapore, Maleya, . .

Nearest known | Name .Anne. Louise. O'CORMAN.....Relationship . Wif@. . . ... ...
rela’?we or Address |
friend. 5

Date on which the above was informed by Ship.IhfﬂMQd..b’n..CMAG?Ac_.1’*...’...])....'..“;
Date on which death was registered with local Officials. 15.. February,. 1964 (Cert.No.210009)
In the case of Imperial Service men, whether Active Service, Pensioner or Reserve, date on which the

prescribed return was rendered to the Registrar General in London, Edinburgh or Dublin, accord-

ing to Nationality............... lotappnoable. .................................................................................
Britich Hilitgry Cemetery,
# Place of Burial3ingapore,. Malaya,.. ... Date of Burial ... et e B
Also known es: Chriiébrsy Cemetery, BIDADARI, Si2 S

Location, Number, etec., of grave.....m..A(.2.)...Gmg@...x‘ﬂg’.p.).:[;?;“, ........................................
Undertaker employednll; ....... S au.t.enn...mnd.nmd..by.,.nrlm.ah..Hu.i.m;’?y...ﬂamxtal.

(if any) Singapore, Malaya.

If borne for discipline only, date D.S.Q. or invalided................ Mt..applicable*'.ﬁ ...........................

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
D. D. LEE~
go er, RCN
ommanaing cer,

HMCS ST LAURENT
.15 . February., 196k.... X% .....

The NAVAL SECRETARY,
Department of National Defence,
Ottawa, Canada.

In all cases this Form is to be sent in addition to the Report by Telegraph required by the
Regulations.

Distribution: File, Imp. W. G. Com., Dom. Stat., Register.

C.N.S. 1121
15M—6-41 (831)
N.S. 815-9-1121
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' Siz copies to be rendered to Naval Service Headquarters

REPORT OF THE DEATH OF AN OFFICER, MAN OR BOY

Rank of Rating........... !‘mz .................................................................... Official No 26579-8

(If unknown, date of first entry)

Place of Birth.... @ ronto, On%arie.. . .. Dateof Birth. 37 Moy, 1938 oo
Oceupation in Civil Life...... Lahourer Religion.. Eomon _Cotholde .. ...

Number of years service in the Navy (Long Service R.C.N., or mobilized service in case of R.C.N.

(Temporary) or Reserve ratings)...... 0. years 292 4 !ghchﬁﬂwmﬂoopihl
Date of Death......lk...!ﬁmﬂ. Jodh Place of Death. SANZAPONE, MNalaya. y

Nearest known | Name Anne Loulse. QOVOORMAN. . .. Relationship .Wif@. . ...
relai:,lve or Kddvids
friend.
Date on which the above was informed by Ship.mnm.ﬂﬁ..”...QAWQR&Q...1&...!’”...!.‘..“ .

Date on which death was registered with local OfﬁcialsAlS.‘.mw,...19“....(ﬂ.”&.ﬂloow)

In the case of Imperial Service men, whether Active Service, Pensioner or Reserve, date on which the

prescribed return was rendered to the Registrar General in London, Edinburgh or Dublin, accord-

" Not eppligable,”
g N“%»i%iaa'"ﬁiﬁ%@?ammy’

# Place of Burial3ingapora ~ Dt 0b BUTIBL ... 5500 hosetots o bsssssneim s vsessin
‘&Iﬁ Cemetery, BIDADARI, (if known)

Location, Number, etc., of grave... WRC. {2} . Crave. Nunber. lj?ﬂ, ........................................

(if known)
Undertaker employemzm ...... Services rendered hy. my‘&.ﬁ Htl‘;t’””wpu‘”l'
(if any) nsaporc' Malaya,
If borne for discipline only, date D.S.Q. or invalided................ Not. &pplimlﬁ. ............................

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
D. D. LEE
et
.15 . Pebruary, 196k ... . xm8 ..

The NAVAL SECRETARY,
Department of National Defence,
Ottawa, Canada.

In all cases this Form is to be sent in addition to the Report by Telegraph required by the
Regulations.

Distribution: File, Imp. W. G. Com., Dom. Stat., Register.

CN.8. 1121
15M—6-41 (831)
N.S. 815-9-1121
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CNS 1360 (Revised April, 1951) N Do
DST: C.,1150~1

. ....... HMCS‘STLAURENT ................ : ......... ‘

MEMORANDUM

You are to assemble on board HM.C.S....... STLAUBENT ........................................ v R

0900 on Tuesday, 18 February, 1964

of H.M.C.S ST LAURENT

. is to be the president and hold a full and careful investigation into the c1rcumstances attending. -
THE INJURIES SUSTAINED BY, AND BESULTING IN THE DEATH OF THE

LATE LSWS2 JOHN WILSON O'GORMAN, 26579-E'OF HMCS ST LAURENT
WHICH OCCURRED AT 0600 LOCAL TIME AT THE BRITISH MILITARY
HOSPITAL, SINGAPORE, MALAYA, , 14 FEBRUARY, 1964

calling before you such witnesses as are necessary to enable you to form a ‘correct conclusxon..

2. The inquiry is to be conducted in accordance with the directions contained in Queens
chulatlons and Orders for the Royal Canadian Navy, Chapter 21. .
The report of the board is to be accompanied by the minutes of evidence taken,. and is to -
contam an expression of opinion on the merits of the case as disclosed by the ev1dence, including
a statement of the causes of the occurrence. '
4. The questions in the minutes are to be numbered consecutlvely, and the name and rank
of each witness are to appear at the head of each page of his evidence.

5. The report and minutes axe each to be signed by the members of the boald and are to '
be in tKEKXRX Six copilesy

To the 6. The original report is sent herewith for the purpose of the inquiry and is to be returned |
Prlesident with the report of the board, together with this memorandum. _
only

7. The Commanding Officer, H.M.C.Suomceer Mo i, ~..has

been informed and directed to afford the board all the necessary facilities.

8. Unless the president has something to communicate, he is to send the reports when-
completed, not to bring them.

9. A shorthand writer has been detailed from.............. NeBa.o.... T JRR e

....................................................................................

........................................................................................ ('Sz'gnaturc)...............(.D. .iEE)CDRRCN

SLT P & DUMBRILLE, O- 21061!01 COMMANDING OFFICER,
........................................................................................... xxmﬂHl\&CSST.LAmmmﬁ

W

M. 5.52 (1698)
N.S. 75405-1360
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CNS 2557
CAFB 371 (Rev. 5/57)

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE RCAF R 78A (Rev. 5/57)

CANADIAN FORCES T
REPORT ON INJURIES OR IMMEDIATE DEATH THEREFROM

CANAD.
* 1o B COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH (GO 24-01/5 RCN), (CAO 63-5 ARMY), (AFAO 24.01/02 RCAF)
OV [0 H ) J 0 ' —— —
1[Ora l SENL ‘ ‘ ‘H ‘x Wo\T lL |e 0 ‘N -.;26?79*.3.
" SURNAME ' GIVEN NAMES _ NUMBER f
TSWSZ 28 ‘ a -‘ . T <~ |
. Weapons Surface HMCS ST LAURENT~,
RANK AGE TRADE -~ UNIT . ‘{\t\
Approx 1800 X ' ' ' ‘ ~
PproX.1800 12 Feb €k _ HHMCS ST LAURENT.
DATE AND TIME OF ACCIDENT PLACE OF ACCIDENT
2 INJURED PERSON’S STATEMENT N

(WHEN PRACTICABLE)

| HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE FOLLOWING IS A TRUE STATEMENT OF THE INJURIES SUSTAINED BY ME:

PATIENT UNCONSCIOUS.,

hoicinaL sicnBdensture not obtained due to patients condition)
"AE.Achtymichuk" PIMAR 13 web 144

WITNESS TO SIGNATURE . DATE . SIGNATURE OF INJURED PERSON DATE

3 . N MEDICAL OFFICER’S STATEMENT

@ DESCR.W.‘ON o; INJURIES ;nn DETAIL) Patient was unconsc:.ous when seen.-" He had a
small 1aceration of his mose and bruising of his right eheek.

Pulse was slow and weak when firsi: ohecked. Pup:!.ls contracted,
Slight spastioity of Limbs - reflexes fairly brisk. No nuchal “
rigidity when first seen.‘. 7

P

(b) ARE THE INJURIES L[IKELY TO CAUSE A PERMANENT DISABILITY? STATE “YES OR "NOI’JQ.t.....kYLQI@M.. ......................................

() HOW LONG BEFORE INITIAL TREATMENT WAS GIVEN? -... 5. minvtes, , -

Admitted to British Military Hospitel,. '

(d) ADMITTED TO HOSPITAL OR SICK IN QUARTERS?
(NAME OF HOSPITAL)Singapore. ) N o

LN
N4

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY BN

13 Februar'y, 196*’4: HMCS ST LAURENT - O
- D T‘I.Mccue" S [ \
B | el a 'aaronm}};&;mg"mﬁ’;'ﬁm‘;"‘"“‘"ﬁﬁ sﬁiﬁ;gc\x\\_



COMMANDING OFFICER'S STATE

() WAS THE INJURY SUSTAINED: ' -

( ‘1) NATURE OF DUTY:-

Document disclosedyunder the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu dela Loi sur l'accés & linformation

< , <

MENT

(. ) IN THE PERFORMANGCE OF MILITARY DUTY? go.b known - belng investigated by a

verd o THI WL s

[
L

(i) WAS IT INCURRED IN A GAME OR QTHER FORM OIA= I;HYSLCAL. RECREATION ORGANIZED BY OR IN ACCORDANCE

‘( IV ) 'iF ANSWER TO (iii) iS “YES”, IDENTIFY ORDER

‘WITH ANY SERVICE ORDERS OR INSTRUCTIONS?....... No
‘ . § » . l
NeA,
LEAVE WITH OR WITHOUT PAY? ¥4

k('V ) IF IT WAS INCURRED ON LEAVE, WAS SUCH

(VI} WAS ANY ONE TO BLAME? NQ‘E knove - being in‘!fest’igé’ced by B?a_l'id of Inguiry.

(Vii) WERE THERE ANY WITNESSES TO THE ACCIDEN]’?........,.:!:@...Q ........................... IF “YES” THEIR STATEMENTS INCLUDING NAMES

AND PARTICULARS SHALL BE ATTACHED.

(Viii) ANY FURTHER REA-AARKS HAVING A BEARING ON THE ACCIDENT. -

(b) 1S THE ACCIDENT BEING
INVESTIGATED BY?

14 Petruary,196k

“DATE N

Vo

PROCEE‘S MENTIONED IN PARA 4 (b)) OR (i) ABOVE ARE rFllED_ ON NDHQ FILE  NUMBER

5 A

m

o _\/ IBOARD OF < COMMANDING OFFICERS
’ INQUIRY [ INVESTIGATION

‘HHCS ST LAURENT

UNIT

NDHQ STATEMENT

(i) o o (i

UNDERWRITERS ..
ADJUSTMENT BUREAU

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
D. D. LEE

COMANDIN@D%%RCL

B
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The Board having assembled pursuant to memorandum, DST:
C-1150-1 dated 1} Februsry 196L, proceeded to call witnesses,

1st Witness: Surgeon Lieutenant Daniel McCUE, RCN, 0-~L48386, having

been duly sworn, is examined by the Board,

Q@ 1 Would you identify yourself fully to the Board?

A Surgeon Lieutenant Daniel McCUE, RCN, 0-48386, Squadron Medi-
cal Officer, Second Canadian Escort Squadron,

Q 2 Did you see Leading Seaman O'GORMAN prior to his death?

A I did, I first saw him at approximately 1845, 12 February
196lL, in the ambulance before he was taken to hospital in
Singapore.

Q@ 3 What was his conditlion at this time?

When I saw him, Leading Seaman O'GORMAN was unconscious and he
had small lacerations over the nose and a bruise over the right
cheek, I checked his breath, There was no smell of alcohol

or acetone, When I saw him his pupils were equal, small and
they reacted to light, His limbs were slightly spastic, but

the arm, knee and planter reflexes appeared normal. His breath-
ing was slightly laboured but regular, and he showed no sign of
cyanosis, His pulse was slow and weak, He had no neck rigidity
and no evidence of paralysis when flrst seen, I left him in
care of the Medical Officer from the naval base hosptal who

was accompanying him to the British Military Hospital for
further investigatilon,

Q L Do you have a report from that medical officer?

A, I have the report of subsequent findings of investigation and
operation taken at British Military Hospitel in Singapore, Ac-
cording to these reports, the patient's condition gradually
deteriorated and the pupils became unequal, The reflexes became
equivocal and the patient began to develop signs indicative of
localized brain damage. The consulting neurosurgeon decided

hat the patient had intra-cranial bleeding and surgery was

1




Q5

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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Surgeon Lieutenant Daniel McCUE
required to relieve the pressure on the brain and to stop the
bleeding., On operafion, the patient was found toﬁave a clot
on the left side extending over an area of brain of two inches,
Active bleeding was still present and the brain tissw under
the clot was damaged, .The subdural clot was removed, the bleed-
ing stopped and the tissue effects closed, The patient's con-
dition after the operation was fair but, by 1000 hours on
13 February, the patient was having breathing diffimlty and a
tracheotomy operation was performed, The patient d4id not recover
consciousﬁess5 At 0045 on 1 February, his condition appeared
worse and his state of unconsciousness became deeper, The pati-
ent stopped breathing at 0105 on 1l February, and artificial
respiration was started and continued until the heart sounds
were no longer perceptible'ét @600, 1l PFebruary, when the
patient was pronounced dead,
From your examinations and subsequent consultations wih medical
authorities ashore, have you been able to establish a time at
which these fatal injuries occured?
In my opinion, in view of the facts that there was brain damage
and active bleeding was still present at time of operation, at
2030 on 12 February, the fatal injury occured within an hour of
the time before I initially saw the patient, It is very unlikely
that the patient could have been conscious for more than a few
minutes after sustaining an unjury which would result in the
damage found at operation, I have in my possession a photostat
of the death certificate and coples of the hospital and opera-

tive notes which I am submitting to the Board,

WITNESS DISMISSED, but requested by the President to remain as

adviser to the Board,




Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'accés a linformation

ond Witness: TLieutenant John B, MURRAY, RCN, 0-54/i56, having been

duly sworn, is examined by the Board,

Q6 Would you identify yourself fully to the Board?
A Tieutenant John Bruce MURRAY, RCN, O=bLl56, Supply Officer,

H.M.C,3, 3T, LAURENT,
Q7 Were you Officer of the Day, HMCS ST. LAURENT, on 12 February,

19642
A Yes, Sir,
Q 8 During the course of that duty, did you have cause to see

Leading Seaman John W, O!'GORMAN?

A Yes, Sir,
Q9 Would you describe the ¢circumstances surrounding that?
A The first time I saw him was about 0900 when he came to ny

cabin to ask what time mismuster for general payment would be
held,

Q 10 When you saw him at this time did you notice anything unusual
about him?

A No, Sir,

Q 11 When did you next see Leading Seaman O'!'GORMAN, and under what
circumstances? 1:_

A I next saw him at about 1120, He asked when he could get,ﬁéid
and T told him to go down to the Ship's 0ffice to be paild at
that time, He appeared normal to me; however, I saw him briefly
at this time,

Q 12 VWhen and under what circumstances did you next see him?

A At about 1725, the Duty Coxswain, Petty Officer BATES, came to
my cabin and told me something was wrong with Leadlng Seaman
O'GORMAN and he d4id not know what it was, I went immediately
down to Number 9 Mess and saw Leading Zeaman O!'GORMAN lying on
the deck, There were two or three other men with him--one was
Leading Seaman N, ZBITNEW and another was Able Seaman B, MINCHIN,
Leading Seaman O'GORMAN was unconscious and I noticed he had
blood on his nose and a bruise on the right cheek, TI told Pstty

Officer BATES to go over to HMCS MACKENZIE to get their Medical




L

Q 13

Q 14
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Assistant, Meanwhile, I instructed several men who were in

the mess to put Leading Seaman O'GORMAN on a settee, I examined
him very briefly, and he appeared to be unconscious, He did

not respond to any questions, About five minutes after I first
entered the mess, PlMAu TAYILOR from MACKENZIE arrived and he
began to examin the man, Petty Officer TAYLOR, after five min-
utes of examination, told me the man was seriously 1ill and that

T had better get him to the hospital, At that time I went to

the telephone and had the operator get me an ambulance, The man
at the other end of the phone told me it had to be a medical
officer to authorize an ambulance, I then told him to contact
the Duty Medical 0fficer on HMES ALERT, whom he connected me with
immediately, I told him we had a sick man and that I had called
an ambulance but needed his approval, He said he would send the
ambulance and also that he would come over, About twenty minutes
later, the Medical Officer from HMS ALERT arrived on foot, I
took him down to see Leadling Seaman O'GORMAN., Meanwhile, Petty
Off icer TAYLOR had put Leading Seaman O!GORMAN in a stretcher

in preparation for .taking him to the ambulance, A% approximately
1800, Surgéon Lieutenant McCUE, the Squadron Medical Officer,
arrived and he and the ALERT Medilcal Officer took over the case,
The ambulance left at 185,

Within what degree of accuracy do you estimate the times given?
The time that the ambulance left was noted by the Corporal of the
Gangway in the Ship's Log as being 18,5, The remainder of the
times given by me are estimated to be correct within fifteen
minutes,

Subsequent to Leading Seaman O'GORMAN being removed, did you
make any inquiries as to the égggﬁézﬁg'his condition?

As soon as I went down to the mess, Leading Seaman N, ZBITNEW
informed me that Leading Seaman O'GORMAN had fallen into a drain
ashore on the previous evening, He also stated that Leading Sea-

man O'GORMAN had gone to Sick Bay in the morning and had been seen




|
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Lieutenant John B, MURRAY

by Petty Officer ACHTYMICHUK. He had worked all morning in
the ship, After dinner, Leading Seaman O'GORMAN turned in and
had got up again around 1630, He saild he did not feel well,

He got back into his bunk, At about 1830, the Shore Patrol
mustered and Petty Officer KENYON and Leading Seaman CAILES
also informed me that Leading Seaman O'GORMAN had fallen the
previous night, Leading Seaman CAILES stated that he had
brought him back to the ship, Able Seaman HICKS also said he
saw him fall the previous evening, One unidentifiled man stated
thaf, shortly before my arrival in the mess, Leading Seaman

O 'GORMAN had fallen out of his buﬁk and he was left on the deck
so he would not fall again, Another unidentified man stated
that Leading Seaman O'GORMAN climbed out of his bunk and then

fell,

WITNESS DISMISSED,
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3rd Witness: P1MAL Edward W, ACHTYMICHUK, 27403~E, having been duly

sworn, 1ls examined by the Board,

Q15
A
Q 16
A

Q 17

b=

19

20

21

O O P O > O

22

Would you identify yourself fully to the Board?

P1MAlL Edward William ACHTYMICHUK, 27403-E

What is your employment?

I am the Ship's Medical Assistant for HMCS ST LAURENT,

On the morning of 12 February 196l, aid Leading Seaman O'GCRMAN
report to Sick Bay?

Yes, he did, Sir,

¥or what reason did he come to see you aﬁd what were your
findings?

He came to see me, complaining he was "hung over", He stated he
had been at a party the night before and had returned onboard by
2300, He also stated he felf he was running a temperature, I
checked his temperature and found it to be 98,2 degrees Fahren-
heit, which is normal. Due to his normal temperature and the
nature of his complaint, I had no reascn to believe it was any-
thing more than a “hang over" from the previous night, ad he
carried on to duty.

Did he report that he had fallen the previous night?

Negative, Sir,

Pid you notice any bruises or marks on his face?

Negative, Sir,

Was he in anyway dazed or unstable on his feet?

Negative, Sir,

Did you see Leading Seaman O'GORMAN at any otlkr time during
that day?

Negative, Sir,

WITNESS DISMISSED.

7
g%é;i/L/ Q{‘“‘“”’ N— ,

/

”

W\

|
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Lth Witness:  P1LEL Alan W, BATES, 9704-E, having been duly sworn, is

examined by the Board,

Q 23
A
Q2l
A

Q 25

26

o o O

27

28

> o ®

Q 29

Q 31

O

32

33

> O

Would you identify yourself fully to the Board?

P1LAL Alan William BATES, 970L-E,

Were you the Duty Coxswain on 12 February 1969

Yes, Sir, |

During your tour of duty, were you called to Number 9 Mess?

Yes, Sir, I was called down to Number 9 Mess, the mess where
Leading Seaman O'GORMAN lived in,

Who called you there?

Leading Seaman N, ZBITNEW, Sir,

At what time was this call?

At approximately 1715 or 1720, Sir,

Did you proceed directly?

Yes, Sir, I did,

What did you find on arrival to this mess?

At arrival down in the mess, I found quite a few men of the mess
gathered around Leading Seaman O'GORMAN who was slumped on the
settee, and being held by mess mafes.

A% that time would you say Leading Seaman 0 'GORMAN was conscious
or unconscious?

In my opinion I would say he was conscious, His eyes were open
and he was Wiping his hand across his eyes or forehead,

What action did you take then?

I asked appréximately two questlons of his mess memberss TIf he
had been in this condition very long and if he had been drinking .
I was told he had not been drinking and that he had been Sleeping
in his bunk all afternoon,

What action did you take then?

I reported to the Officer of the Day, Lieutenant MURRAY.

Did you take any further actions?

Very 1little, The Officer of the Day and I went back down to the

mess that Leading Seaman O'GORMAN was in, The Officer of the Day

A




Q 34

Q 35

Q 36

Q 37

Q 38
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PIT.AL Alan W, BATES

had a look at ILeading Seaman O'!'GORMAN and immediately sent me
to get the Medical Assistant, Petty Officer TAYLOR, who went
back down to the mess with me, |

Did the condition of Leading Seaﬁan O 'GORMAN change?

Yes, Sir, his condition did change,

In what way?

As T stated earlier, he was slumped or sitting on the settee and,
on arrival of the 0fficer of the Day, he was now 1yinéjon‘the
deck, I would say he was unconscious at this time,

Do you know how he got from the settee to the deck?

No, Sir, I do not,

Is it correct to assume then that he got to the deck during the
time that you were awayﬁgepting”th;\bfficermof“pheMDay?'

That 1s correct, ~

What were the names of the men that were in the mess when you
arrived, as far as you remember?

Leading Seaman N, ZBITNEW, Able Seaman GILL and Able Seaman

O'BRIEN, These thres are the only ones that I can remember

def inately,

WITNESS DISMISSED,

Mo 13457
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Sth Witﬁess: LSSN2 Nestor ZBITNEW, 1h9oLhli<E, having been duly sworn,
is examined by the board,
39 Would you identify yourself fully to the Board?
LSSN2 Nestor ZBITNEW, 1LShh-E
4O Are you Senior Hand of Number 9 Mess?

Yes, Sir.

Q
A
Q
A
Q 41 What bunk did Leading Seaman O'GORMAN occupy?
A Number 113, Sir.

Q L2 Is that an upper, lower or middle bunk?

A That 1is an upper bunk,

Q 43 When was the first time, on the 12th February, that you saw

Leading Seaman O'GORMAN ?

b1
;o

About 0830 in the morning, Sir.
QLhli At that time 4id you speak with him?
A No, Sir, He was looking "hung over",
Q 45 Did Leading Seaman O'GORMAN speak at this time?
A No, Sir, He held his head with his hands,
Q L6 What was the next occasion on 12 February that you saw
Leading Seaman O'GORMAN?
A At about 1145 or 1150 when he went back to bed in his own bunk,
Q 47 Did you speak to him at this tims?
A No, Sir,
Q 48 Did Leading Seaman O'GORMAN make any comment at this time?
A No, Sir,
Q 49 When was the next time you séw Leading Seaman O'GORMAN?
A At 1600, I came off watch and he was still in bed,
Q 50 Was he asleep?
A Yes, Sir,
Q 51 Were you in the mess from then on?
A At 1700 I went to supper. Leading Seaman STORDEUR shook him
at aboub 1630 and Leading Seaman O!'GORMAN sajd he was too sick

to go ashore,

#3




Q 52
A

Q 53

Q 5h

Q 55

Q 56

Q 57

Q 58

Q 59

LSSN2 Nestor ZBITNEW

What heppened then?
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He went back to sleep and was asleep when I went to supper

at 17005

During this hour of 1600 to 1700, did you notice anything

unusual about Leading Seaman O'GORMAN?

No, Sir,

Would he mppear to have been sleeping normally?

Yes, Sir,

What time did you return to your mess deck from supper?

About 1745

What did you find when you returned?

He was sitting on the lower bunk and he had urinated on the

deck, I told him to clean it up and he said, "0.K." I then

left the mess.

How did Leading Seaman O'GORMAN appear at this time?

He still looked the same as he did in the mprning--"hung over",

What was your purpose in leaving the mess deck?

I left the mess for the Upper Deck, I saw Leading Seaman KEITH
and asked him if Leading Seaman O'GORMAN had stayed in his bunk
all afternoon, He said, yes, Then I went down to the mess again

and, just as I got to Leading Seaman O'GORMAN, he slipped off the

bunk onto the deck, I sat him up on the settee and told Able

Seaman GILL to hold him while I got Petty Officer BATES and the
Officer of the Day, As soon as I got to the Upper Deck, Petty
Officer BATES was at the hatch and it was here that he told me

Leading Seaman O'GORMAN had not drawn his tot, and that is when

I told him I thought Leading Seamen O'GORMAN was sick, I thkn

returned to the mess with Petty Officer BATES, He had a look

at Leading Seaman O'GORMAN and then went to get the Officer of

the Day and the Medical Assistant,

While Petty Officer BATES was away, what did you do?

I was mopplng up the mess on the deck,

was holding him at this time,

Able Seaman GILL

W
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L3SN2 Nestor ZBITNEW

Can you tell us how Leading Seaman O'GORMAN got from khe
settee to the deck?

No, Siwr,

Were you in your mess deck the evening of 11 February when
Leading Seaman Q'GORMAN returned?

No, Sir., When I got to the mess deck he was already in the
mess, sitting on the settee and taking his clothes off,
What was his condition at this time?

I assumed he had been drinking quite a lot,

Did he appear at that time to be suffering from anything wmore
than the effects of alcdhoi?

No, Sirs

WITNESS DISMISSED
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6th Witness: ISRM2 Charles STORDEUR, 35045~E, having beén duly sworn,
is examined by the Board.

Q6li Would you identify yourself fully to the Board.

A LSRM2 Charles STORDEUR, 350,45-E

Q 65 Were you ashore with Leading Seaman O'GORMAN on the evening

of 11 February, 19647?

A Yes, Sir,

Q 66 Where did you go ashore?

A From the ship directly to the Fleet Canteen on the base,

Q 67 What time did you arrive there?

A Approximately 1900,

Q 68 What time did you leave there?

A Approximately 2230,

Q 69 Was Leading Seaman O'GORMAN drinking during this time?

A Yes, Sir,

Q 70 What was Leading Seaman O'GORMAN'S condition when you left
the club?

A We were both singing and hsppy.

Q 71 Did you return directly to the ship?

A No, Sir,

Q 72 Did you remain in Leading Seaman O'GORMAN's company?

A When: we ,were told to leave the club, I was in the heads with

Leading Seaman O'GORMAN and we left together with Leading
Seaman ELLIS, from HMCS MACKENZIE, who was waiting outside.
Coming out of the club, Leading Seaman O'GORMAN was on the
right, Leading Seaman ELLIS was 1n the centre and I was on
the left, The next thing I knew, two Australians appréached
us and %to0ld us one of our mates was in the ditch, It was
Leading Seaman O'GORMAN, They went down and got him out and
Leading Seaman ELLIS checked him for broken bones, He was
unconscious, We revived him and went with him half way down

the road, then ELLIS continued with him,
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LSRM2 Charles STORDEUR

How long was Leading Seaman O!GORMAN unconscious?

I would say a short time, a few ;inutes at the most.

When he regained consciousness, was his condition such that
you considered it to be anything but alcohol?

He appeared to be a bit groggy but I didn't think it to be
very serious.

On the day of the 12th February, when did you first see him?
I saw him in the morning about 0900, I asked him, "How are
you feeling?" He looked up at me and stared,

Did you consider this to be unusual behavior?

No, Sir,

When did you next see Leading Seaman O'GORMAN ?

Late in the afternoon, around 1600, I jumped in his cart on
him and asked him if he was ready to go ashore, He said, "No,
I want to sleep." And that was it,

When you shook him, was he difficult to arouse?

No, Sir,

WITNESS DISMISSED

Chond, £ric,
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4!% Witness: OSWU Robert B, FRIEDMAN, 49309~E, having been duly

sworn, is examined by the Board.

Q 79 Would you identify yourself fully to the Board?

A OSWU Robert Brian FRIEDMAN, 49309-E,

o 80 On the afternoon of 12 February, were you in Number 9 Mess?

A Yes, 3ir,. o

Q 381 During the time you were in the mess did you see Leading Seaman
O'GORMAN?Z

A Yes, Sir.

Q 82 Where did you see Leading Seaman O'GORMAN?
First of all, I shook him for supper at about 1715, and asked
if he wanted supper, He said, "No.," He went back to sleep.
About ten or fifteen minubtes later, he got up and walked over
to Able Seamen LOBD's bunk and took his pants down and satwl
down on the cdge of the bunk, went to the bathroom on the deck.
A few of us in the wess noticed the water and we notified the
Ieading Hend of the mess, Leading Seaman N. ZBITNEW, who was
Corporal of the Gangways He notified -the Dubty Petty Officer.

Q 83 Did you actually see Leading Seaman O'GORBMAN get out of his
bunk?

A No, Sir. I saw him walking around and he seemed bto be sbtagger-
ing a bit.

Q 84 Did you hear anything prior to this that would indicate a man
had fallen?

A No, Sir.

Q 85 Do you know of anyone that might have seen him get out of his
bunk?

A No, Sir,

Q 86 Who else was in the mess at this time?

A Able Seaman MINCHIN, Able Seaman GILL and Able Seaman HOLDEN,

Q 87 Did you hear Leading Seaman O!GORMAN say anything to anyone?

A No, Sir.

Q 88 Did you see him fall off the bottom bunk at any time?

A No, Sir,

WITNESS DISMISSED,
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8th Witness: ABFC1 Hilton ZUTZ, 52603-E, having been duly sworn,

is examined by the Board.

89  Would you idenbify yourself fully to the Board?
ABFC]l Hilton Edward ZUTZ, 52603~E.,
20 Were you in Number 9 Mess the afternoon of 12 February?

Yes, Sir.

Q
A
Q
A
Q 91 Approximately what time were you in theﬁmess?
A From 1830 to 1930.

Q 92 Did &ou see Leading Seaman 0!GORMAN while you were in the Mess?
A Yes, Sir, I did.

Q 93 Where was he when you saw him?

A

He was sitting on Able Seaman LORD's bunk, Sir.

n 9b Just before he was sitting on Able Seamen LORD's bed, we have
evidence that he got oubt of his own bunk, Did you see him?

A No, Sir,

R 95 Did you see him in his bunk?

A No, Sir. I dom!t recall.

Q 96 Did you hear or have any reason to suspect that Leading Seaman

O'GORMAN may have fallen oubt of his bunk?

A Negative, Sir,

WITNESS DISMISSED.
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Oth Witness: ABFC2 Dallas A, GILL, 33475-E, having been duly

sworn, is examined by the Board,

Q
A

Q

= Ok O

97

98

99

100

161

102

103

Would you identify yourself fully to the Board?

ABFC2 Dallas Arthur GILL, 33,75-E.

On the morning of 12 February, did you converse or see
Leading Seaman O'GCRMaAN?

Yes, I did, Sir,

Did he act in anyway to make you suspicious of anything

wrong with his health?

He seemed to have a normal hang over, and he mentioned being
ashore, He did not complain about anything unusual,

When did you see Leading Seaman O'GORMAN again that day?

The next time was about 1200, and he was in his bunk then,

Did he draw his tot or have any lunch?

No, When asked if he was going to draw his tot, he said, "No"
and that he did not feel 1ike drinking his tot, He wanted to
sleep, He appeared quite normal when he =aid this,

Did you, in the course of the afternoon or early evening, ever
see Leading Seaman O'GORMAN get out of his proper bunk?

Yes, Sir,

Describe to us what you saw?

Ags I was sitting on the settee, I saw Leading Seamen O'GORMAN
get down from his bunk in a normal fashion, and proceed to the
recreation area, A iew seconds later, I heard an odd stumbling
sound from the recreation area. I proceeded to investigate
the matter and saw Leading Seaman O'GORMAN start to take off
his trousers, He dropped his trousers to his ankles and then
fell backwards, landing on his seat and hands, He then got up
and sat on the edge of the lower bunk where he wet upon the
deck, When asked to smarten up and clean up his mess, he
replied, "Yah, OK! OK!" He then got up from the bunk and fell
forward in a sort of rolling motion, and hit his nose upon a

milk can (converted into a laundry bucket), and ended up in-

%
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a half-lying and half-sitting position against the settee
on the deck. At this time, Leading Seaman N. ZBITNEW and
mysélf picked him up fpom the deck and sat him on the settes,
I'held him on the settee while Leading Seaman ZBITNEW went to
get Petty Officer BATES and Petty Officer BATCHELOR. They
came down to the mess and saw Leading Seaman O'GORMAN, then:
they departed to get the Officer of the Day. Leading Seaman
ZBITNEW and I lowered Leading Seamen O!'GORMAN to the deck,
propped him up against the settee and a chalir until the arrival
of the Officer of the Day. He looked at him and had Leading
Seaman ZBITNEW and me carry him to the bunk-converted settee,
then sent for Petty Officer TAYLOR. Petty Officer TAYLOR
arrived adn looked at Leading Seaman O'GORMAN. I stayed with him -
until Leading Seaman O'GORMAN was removed by stretcher,

Q 10L What time did these esvents occur?

A These events occured between 1715 and 1730,

Q 105 What stage in the events that you have described did Leading
Seaman O'GORMAN loose consciousness?

A Between the time we lowered him to the deck and the arrival of

the Officer of the Day, a period of not more than five minutes,

i 4

WITNESS DISMISSED.
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1060 Witness: LSWU2 Beymond H, KING; 14974-E, having been duly sworn,

is examined by- the Board.

Q 106 Would you identify yourself fully to the Board?

A LSWU2 Raymond Harold KING, 14974-E,

Q 107 Were you in Number 9 Mess on 12 February 1964 when Leading
Seaman O'GORMAN got out of his bunk at about 17152

A Yes, Sir, I was, | ‘

Q 108 Did you see anything unusual?

A His speech was heavily slurred, He staggered back and forth
between fhe forward and after ends of the recreation area
while attempting to put on his trousers, He fell against me
a few times and then he fell to the deck., I helped him to
his feet and he went and sat on Able Seaman LORD'!'s bunk. I
then left the area,

WITNESS DISMISSED,
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11th Wibness:  P2WS 3 George E, SEARS, 16976-E, having been duly sworn,

is examined by the Board.

Q 109 Would you identify yourself fully to the Board?

A P2WS3 George Elms SEARS, 16976-E

Q 110 Are you the Foc!sle Part Ship Pebtty Officer?

A Yes, Sir.

Q 111 On the forenoon of 12 February, were you on the Foclsle?

A I was,,Sir.'

Q 11z During this same forenoon, was Leading Seaman O!'GORMAN out on
the Foc'!sle?

A He was, Sir,

Q 113 During this time did you notice anything about Leading Seaman
O'GORBRMAN's condi tion?

A I would have to think he was hung over,

Q 11% Was this thought in retrospect, or did you think so at the
time?

A I thought this at the time.

Q 115 What, about his actions, made you think this at the time?

A He performed his duties normally on the Foclsle, except I had
to go get him out of his mess,

Q@ 116 Did he work a full forenoon?

A Heworked until approximately 1130.

Q 117 During this time did he complaln in any way?
He complained of being hung over and asked permission to go

to Sick Bay.

@ 118 A% any other time after turning to, did Leading Seaman O'GORMAN
complain?
A No, Sir, he did not.

WITNESS DISMISSED, )
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12th Witness: Surgeon Lieutenant Daniel McCUE, RCN, 0-48386, is

re-called and examined by the Board.

Q 119

Q 120

Would you tell the Board the cause of death to Leading Seaman
0! GORMAN?

The cause of death was a sub-dural haematoma with cerebral
lacerations.

Having heard the evidence given since your original statemeunt,
are there any additional comments that you can make at this
time?

From the evidence, in my opinion, it would appear that the
patient!s initial fall into the ditch on the evening of 11
Februafy caused éome brain damage which in turn affected
Leading Seaman O!GOBMAN, causing him to stagger and fall on
the afternoon of 12 February. The head injuries sustained in
the second fall compounded those sustained in the first, thus
leading to further brain damage and increasing intra-craneal
bleeding to account for the rapid deterioration in Leading

Seaman O!GORMAN's condition and the subsequent fatal outcome,

WITNESS DISMISSED,
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13th Witness:  C2RP4 Richard S. CARTER, 5475-E, having been duly sworn,

is examined by the Board.

Q 121 Would you identify yourself fully ta the Board?

A C2RPY Richard Street CARTER, 5475-E, Coxswain, HMCS ST. LAURENT,

Q 122 What was the leave granted to the Ship's Company on 11 February
and 12 February, 19642

A Leave on 1l February was from 1600, Tuesday, to 0750, Wednesday,
for men not reguired for duty; leave on 12 February was from
1200, Wednesday, to 0750, Thursday, for men not required for duby.

Q 123 Was Leading Seaman O!'GORMAN required for duby on either of these
days?

A No, he was not,

Q 124  What type of watches did Leading Seaman O'GORMAN stand?

A Leading Seaman O'GORMAN stood Corporal of the Gangway watches in

rotation with the other Leading Seamen.

WITNESS DISMISSED,
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14th Witness:  P2NS3 David G, BRIDEAUX, 13275-E, having been duly

sworn, is examined by the Board.

Q 125 WOﬁld you identify yourself fully %to the Board?

A P2NS3 David G. BRIDEAUX, 13275-E.

qQ 126 Were you the Betty Officer of the Day, HMCS ST, LAURENT, on
11 Pebruary 19642

A Yes, Sir.

Q 127 During your périod of duty, did you have cause bto requlre &
duty of Leading Seamen O'GORMAN?

A No, Sir,

WITNESS DISMISSED.
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15th Wibtness: P2LT3 Bart T. BATCHELOR, 28595-E, having been duly sworn,

is examined by the Board.

Q 128 Would you ;dentify yourself fully to the Board?

A P2L T3 Barﬁ Thomas BATCHELOR, 28595-E.

Q@ 129 Were you the Petty Offider of the Day on 12 February 19642

A Yes, Sir,.

Q 130 Duriné your period of dubty, did you have cause to require a
duby of Leading Seaman O0!'GORMAN?

A No, Sir, I did not.

WITNESS DISMISSED,
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' HMCS ST LAURENT,
at Penang, Halaysia,

26 Pebrusry, 1964

Dear 0 CGorman,

It is with much r@grut ﬁh&t I . have to
weite a letter sueh as this informing you of the detsils
surrounding the death of your late ha sband, I apclogize
too for not writing to you prior to this but I was anxiocus
to get the correct facks and these have now beén ascertained
as 2 resuld of & Board of Inguiry which has just completed
ivs gask. T am sure, as & result of the messages which I
have sent to the Flag 0fficer Pacific Coasd, that you have
been kept informed and in factk advised of %he gause of ﬁea%h
and %%e akbendant cirocumsbtahoes,

Evemfs 1eadiﬁg um i your 1ate hvsaaﬁa's
_ a@aﬁh ape as Tollows, He was oshore on short ledve in H.W.
Dockyard, Singapore the evening of 11 February with Léading
Seaman STORDEUR of this ship whom, I understand, you know
- auite well, Ah about 11 oflelock in the evening he was
resurning to his ‘ship with Leading. Seans | ST%RDFUBS slipped
and xell inboe a concrote monsaﬁn ﬁwainaga &itﬁhe

He r@turnea %0 his ship umaid@& and wené
to his bunkg apparently uninjuvea simce he 4id not veport
himself sieks e

During the morning cf W@an@%aayg 12

P@bwuarv, he turned to. ot the usuel bime after having breake
fast, ond worked until noom. The ship's - compeny had the
mf%@rnacm free for: leave and your hushand felt ¥tired and
decided to sleep-which was quite in order -as he was not
required for duby, A% about 2,30 pm-in the zfternoon he

was ealled by Lesding Seawen. STORDEUR and asked 47 he wished
to go ashore, He siated that he was oo tire& and went back
to slaep@

A% approximately 6¢ﬂ6 pm he fell Prom his
bunk snd was found- unconscious: by duty persounsl on board,
Two doctors zmd & wedical agcistant were summoned imuedistely
and rendered aid to your husbend within minutes, He was
rushed to the British Military Hospi%ul in Singapore and
surgery was periormed immediabely, Pricr to surgsry the |
last rikes of %he E@man cgtholic Ghupch were ndmimis%ere&@

-‘ The funeral aervic@ was held ab 2,30 pm
15 February, 1964 in the Romen Cabthelic Chapel of %the Bwi%lah
~ Military Hospital, Simgapore with, the Squadron Chaplain (RC)
officlating. Ovev two-hundred officers and men of the Seeond
Canadiasn Eacmwt Squadren attended. Interment was conducted '
with full military honours at the B?itish 13 litary Cemetery,
Sivgapore, .

600002

A.L. O'CGorman.
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: . Following interment, wreabths were i2id

ﬁ ' ) at the graveside on behald of yourself, the Commanding

f . Officer and Officers of HMCS ST LAURENT,, the Shipls

1 Company of HMCS ST LAURENT,, The Commanding Officew,

3 Officers and Ship's Company of HMCS MACKENZIE,, the

. ' Commanding Officer, Officers and Ship's Company of HNCS
FRASER,, the Squadron Commender and staff of the Second

5 Canndian Escort Squedron,, the Flag Officey Pacific Coass

‘ and men of the Pecific Command,, the Commanding Officer,

" : officers end men of HMS TERROR ?B@yal Navy Base, Singaporel.,
4 sthe Flag Officer Commsnding in Chief, Far Fasbtern Stabion.

3 ;T I shall be sending to you vnder separate
A cover prints of the official photogiaphs of thea funeral
2 1 service, »

A

4 ~ Your lste husbsnd was a very five example

4 A of 2 Leadiny Seamon =nd his performance of duty indicabed

A that he was progressing well in his chosen profession. e
was popular on board, and respected by all, That this tragie
event ocourred hos left us all in ST LAURENT deeply shocked.

Please do contacht me directly, or Through the
Flag Officer Pacific Cozs%, if there is anything further thaf
I may be able to do for you.

- To you may I once agaln
extend the deepest sympathy of the officers and men of
HMCS ST LAUBENT in your sudden and tragic bereavement,

Yours véry $ruly,
ORIGINAL. SIGNED BY
D. D. LEE
(D.D, LEE}
COWMMANDER, RCN
COMIANDING OFFICER




